Zero ∗O/S 802,083 0.000659 0 1.085 0.00552 49.09
Amihud ∗O/S 802,082 0.000154 0 11.79 0.0134 852.3
Retit 801,815 0.00272 -0.985 11 0.0898 3.812

rft 802,103 0.000462 0 0.00132 0.000414 0.281
RMkt
t 802,103 0.00127 -0.151 0.152 0.0277 -0.313

SMBt 802,103 0.000498 -0.0913 0.0647 0.0140 -0.408
HMLt 802,103 0.000781 -0.0688 0.115 0.0155 0.786
UMDt 802,103 0.000967 -0.156 0.0838 0.0259 -1.163
N 802,103

32

Table 2: Descriptive Statistics by Year

Table 2 reports yearly mean statistics of the main variables in our empirical tests. The sample consists of
802,103 firm-weeks and the estimation period spans from 1996 through 2013. Firms with less than 25 call and
25 put contracts traded during a week are excluded, as well as options that matures within five days of the
trade date or more than thirty days after the trade date. In order to make put and call volume comparable
to stock volume, puts and calls have been adjusted for that they are traded in units of 100 shares. Put
volume, call volume, option volume and stock volume have also been scaled with a factor of 1,000. Market
capitalization is reported in USD million.

Put Call Option Stock
Market Cap. O/S

Quoted
Zero Amihud

Volume Volume Volume Volume Spread
1996 80.41 159.4 239.8 4,409.5 7,746.6 0.0490 0.0422 0.0778 0.00469
1997 100.4 194.0 294.4 5,016.0 9,096.1 0.0486 0.0421 0.0551 0.00453
1998 104.2 209.2 313.3 6,120.7 11,137.5 0.0433 0.0481 0.0370 0.00492
1999 116.7 263.3 380.0 7,783.7 14,106.1 0.0401 0.0531 0.0334 0.00443
2000 157.2 314.6 471.8 10,537.1 14,366.6 0.0370 0.0709 0.0248 0.00441
2001 205.7 306.3 512.0 14,768.2 13,430.3 0.0311 0.0591 0.0118 0.00391
2002 203.9 270.9 474.8 15,216.5 11,650.9 0.0297 0.0501 0.00849 0.00300
2003 195.7 328.1 523.8 13,818.4 11,549.5 0.0368 0.0353 0.0111 0.00226
2004 220.3 363.4 583.8 12,553.9 12,043.7 0.0445 0.0318 0.0115 0.00166
2005 230.1 401.7 631.8 12,229.0 12,494.2 0.0495 0.0287 0.0121 0.00143
2006 282.0 463.9 746.0 12,699.6 12,046.1 0.0564 0.0301 0.0109 0.00148
2007 354.4 523.1 877.5 14,582.6 12,616.2 0.0558 0.0324 0.00994 0.00193
2008 527.1 641.1 1,168.2 20,581.5 10,396.2 0.0502 0.0582 0.00731 0.00330
2009 530.2 814.8 1,345.0 24,554.1 8,919.0 0.0510 0.0469 0.00948 0.00280
2010 403.9 747.5 1,151.4 22,398.4 11,220.3 0.0527 0.0332 0.0112 0.00176
2011 428.1 728.5 1,156.6 19,209.0 12,074.8 0.0557 0.0367 0.00982 0.00258
2012 445.4 723.1 1,168.5 17,597.5 13,720.9 0.0589 0.0314 0.0119 0.00240
2013 444.7 706.5 1,151.2 15,918.4 15,327.7 0.0625 0.0286 0.0132 0.00190
Total 311.4 499.0 810.4 15,095.2 12,011.1 0.0485 0.0417 0.0163 0.00276
N 802103

33

Table 3: Descriptive Statistics by O/S and Interaction Deciles

Panel A in Table 3 reports mean statistics for our main variables by each O/S decile. Option volume has been adjusted for that puts and calls are
traded in units of 100 shares. Option volume and stock volume have also been scaled with a factor of 1,000. Market capitalization is reported in USD
million. Panel B, C and D present mean next week returns by each decile of the interaction variables (O/S ∗Quoted Spread), (O/S ∗ Amihud) and
(O/S ∗ Inv. Market Cap), respectively. Panel E reports mean next week returns for decile 1 and decile 10 of the interaction variable (O/S*Zero).